
 

WABA General Assembly Voting Members 2015 – As at 15 April  2015 
 

As per article 34 of the WABA Working Principles, the WABA General Assembly consists of the following voting members: 
a. Each Core Partner with six representatives, one from each region and one main Liaison Person 
b. Each Task Force Coordinator and Co-coordinator 
c. Each Regional Focal Point 
d.Each Co-Chairperson of the International Advisory Council 

 
 

VOTING MEMBERS: 55 
 

CORE PARTNERS (current reps) 
 
IBFAN 
1. Barbara Nalubanga/Edward Zerbo, Africa (only 

Barbara to vote) 
2. Marta Trejos, Latin America & the Caribbean  
3.     Lida Lhotska, Europe 
4.    Betty Sterken, North America 
5. J.P Dadhich Asia (Official Liaison Person)  
 
LLLI 
6.    Janette A. Hurley, North America                             
7.    Vasilisa Chlovski-Kordi, Africa & Middle East 
8.    Hiroko Hongo, Asia-Pacific 
9.    Alejandra Galvan, Latin America & the Caribbean 
10.  Juanita Jauer Steichen, Europe 
11.  Shera Lyn Parpia (Official Liaison Person) 
 
ILCA 
12.  Johanna Bergerman, North America* 
13. Angela Smith, Asia-Pacific 
14. Iris Wagnsonner, Europe 
15. Roberta Graham de Escobedo, Latin America &    
                                                      the Caribbean 
16.  Judy Norman (Africa) 
17.  Johanna Bergerman (Official Liaison Person) 
 
Wellstart International 
18. Veronica Gomez, Africa 
19. Dure Akram, Asia-Pacific 
20. Veronica Valdes, Latin America & the Caribbean 
21. Ketevan Nemsadze, Europe 
22. Victoria Nichols-Johnson, North America 

 23. Audrey Naylor (Official Liaison Person) 
 
ABM 
24. Rachel Musoke, Africa 
25. Tomoko Seo, Asia-Pacific 
26. Jose Gorrin, Latin America & the Caribbean  
27. Elien Rouw, Europe 
28. Miriam Labbok (North America)  
29. Ana Parrilla,  ( Official Liaison Person) 
 
 
TASK FORCE COORDINATORS AND CO-
COORDINATORS 
 
Code Compliance 
30. Annelies Allain (Malaysia) (Coordinator) 
31.  Norma Escobar (USA) (Co-coordinator) 
32.  Carol Bartle (New Zealand) (Co-coordinator)  
 
 

 
Mother Support  
33.  Pushpa Panadam (Paraguay) (Co-coordinator) 
34.  Prashant Gangal (India) (Co-coordinator) 
 
Research   
35.  Amal Omer-Salim (Sweden) (Co-coordinators) 
36.  Khalid Iqbal Tahir (UAE) (Co-coordinators) 
 
Women and Work 
37. Maryse Arendt (Luxemborg) (Co-coordinators) 
38. Viana Maza (Guatemala) (Co-coordinators) 
 
Health Care Practices 
39.  Marina Rea (Brazil) (Coordinator) 
40.  Asha Benakappa (India) (Co-coordinator) 
41.  Rae Davies (USA) (Co-coordinator) 
 
Global Advocacy  
42. Patti Rundall (UK) (Co-coordinators) 
43.  J.P Dadhich (India) (Co-coordinators) 
 
Local Governance   
44. Siti Norjinah Moin (Coordinator) 
45. Balkees Abdul Majeed (Co-coordinator) 
46. Zaharah Sulaiman (Co-coordinator) 
 
REGIONAL FOCAL POINTS 
Francophone Africa,  
47.   IBFAN Afrique, Burkina Faso (Edouard Zerbo) 
Anglophone and Lusophone Africa 
48.   IBFAN Africa, Swaziland (Barbara Nalubanga) * 
South Asia 
49.   BPNI, India (JP Dadhich)  
Latin America 
50.    CEFEMINA, Costa Rica (Marta Trejos)* 
East Asia  
51.    Consumers Korea (Kim Jai Ok) 
North America  
52.    LLLI, USA (Natalie Gerbeda-Wilson) 
Europe  
53.   GIFA, Switzerland (Lida Lhotska) * 
Middle East    (VACANT)**  

Pacific      (VACANT)** 
 
INTERNATIONAL ADVISORY COUNCIL 
(IAC)  Co-Chairs 
54.   Audrey Naylor (USA)* – IAC co-chair 
55      Raj Anand (India) – IAC co-chair 
(* indicates that person/organisation is repeated as voting 
member ** indicates vacant position) 
 
 



 

 
EMAIL ADDRESSES OF GENERAL ASSEMBLY 
VOTING MEMBERS  
 
CORE PARTNERS: 
IBFAN 
1. barbaranalubanga@gmail.com / 

edouardzerbo@yahoo.fr 
2. martatrejos@gmail.com; cefemina@racsa.co.cr 
3. lida.lhotska@gifa.org 
4. esterken@infactcanada.ca 
5.    jpdadhich@gmail.com; jpdadhich@bpni.org 

 
LLLI 
6. janstrose@me.com 
7.    vasjakordi@gmail.com 
8.  hirokoh@llljapan.org 
9.    alegalvan.w@gmail.com 
10. juanita.jauersteichen@gmail.com 
11. sheralyn.parpia@gmail.com 
 
ILCA 
12. bergermanj@sasktel.net 
13. aksmith1@bigpond.net.au 
14. info@koerpergarten.at 
15.  roberta@ecoyuc.com 
16.  judysnorman@yahoo.com 
17.  bergermanj@sasktel.net 
 
Wellstart International 
18. naadugomez@gmail.com 
19. help_ngo@hotmail.com; dsakram@gmail.com  
20. vvaldesl@gmail.com 
21. ketinemsadze@gmail.com 
22. vnicholsjohnson@siumed.edu 
23. ajnaylor@aol.com 
 
ABM 
24. rachelnamu@africaonline.co.ke 
25. seo@jalc-net.jp 
26. jjgorrin@gmail.com; jose.gorrin@upr.edu 
27. elienrouw@t-online.de 
28. labbok@email.unc.edu  
29. ana.parrilla@upr.edu; aparrilla@gmail.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
TASK FORCE: 
Code Compliance 
30. code@ibfan-icdc 
31.  NEscobar@nhcgov.com 
32.  policyanalyst@nzcom.org.nz 
 
Mother Support 
33. ppanadam@gmail.com 
34. psgangal@gmail.com 
 
Research 
35. amalomersalim@hotmail.com 
36. kitfeed@gmail.com 
 
Women & Work 
37. maryse.arendt@liewensufank.lu 
38. viana.maza@gmail.com 
 
Health Care Practices 
39. marifrea@usp.br 
40. ashabenakappa@yahoo.com 
41. birthco@bellsouth.net/ 

                    rae@thebirthcompany.com 
 
Global Advocacy 
42. prundall@babymilkaction.org 
43. jpdadhich@gmail.com; jpdadhich@bpni.org 
 
Local Governance 
44. sitinorjinah@gmail.com 
45. balkeesam@yahoo.com 
46. zaharah@usm.my 
 
REGIONAL FOCAL POINTS 
47.   edouardzerbo@yahoo.fr 
48. barbaranalubanga@gmail.com  
49. jpdadhich@bpni.org 
50. martatrejos@gmail.com; cefemina@racsa.co.cr 
51. jokim@consumerskorea.org 
52. nvwilson@gmail.com 
53. lida.lhotska@gifa.org 
 
INTERNATIONAL ADVISORY COUNCIL 
CO-CHAIR 
54. ajnaylor@aol.com 
55. ishanand@rediffmail.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dated : 15 April  2015 


